Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council %
Strategic Planning Board
Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 24th August, 2016
Time: 10.30 am
Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
Cw1 2BJ

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's
website the week the Strategic Planning Board meeting is due to take place as
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.

Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-
determination in respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 2016 as a correct record.

4. Public Speaking

Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite on 01270 686467

E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or
request for further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the
meeting



mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following:

e Ward Councillors who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board
e The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the
following individuals/groups:

e Members who are not members of the Strategic Planning Board and are not
the Ward Member

e Objectors

e Supporters

e Applicants

16/1353M-Delivery of watersports and outdoor activity centre on the North and
South Lakes of the former Mere Farm Quarry, including new vehicular access,
car parking and multi use building, Former Mere Farm Quarry, Chelford
Road/Alderley Road, Nether Alderley for Cheshire Lakes CIC (Pages 13 - 44)

To consider the above application.

16/1046N-Reserved matters application for the erection of 245 dwellings,
highways, public open space, play facility and associated works following
approved outline application (13/4301N) APP/R0660/A/14/2213304, Land off
Crewe Road, Haslington for Mr Christopher Conlon, Bovis Homes Ltd (Pages
45 - 58)

To consider the above application.

16/2706C-Erection of new single storey research and administration building
and associated landscape, car parking and road works, Jodrell bank
Observatory, Macclesfield Road, Lower Withington for University of Manchester
(Pages 59 - 78)

To consider the above application.

14/5671N-Proposed housing development (approximately 900 new dwellings),
together with associated new employment development, a new primary school,
indoor and outdoor recreation facilities, supporting retail development and the
layout of significant areas of new landscaped open space to complement both
the new development and the existing Gorstyhill Country Park, Former
Gorstyhill Golf Club, Abbey Park Way, Weston for Haddon Property
Developments Limited (Pages 79 - 124)

To consider the above application.



Public Do@#®nknt Pack Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 27th July, 2016 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall,
Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor  Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Burkhill, L Durham, D Hough, S Edgar (Substitute), T Fox
(Substitute), J Jackson, N Mannion (Substitute) and S Pochin

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mr N Folan (Planning Solicitor), Mr S Hannaby (Director of Planning &
Sustainable Development), Mr N Jones (Principal Development Officer), Mr D
Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulation)), Mr P Wakefield (Principal Planning
Officer) and Mrs N Wise-Ford (Principal Planning Officer)

24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown, H
Gaddum, S McGrory (afternoon only), D Newton and J Wray.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/4286M, 15/4287M
and 15/4285M, Councillor N Mannion declared that he had been a former
pupil of Kings School until 1980 and a former employee, however he had
not had any contact with the School since 1983 and had come to the
meeting with an open mind.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/4286M, 15/4287M
and 15/4285M, Councillor J Jackson declared that as Mayor of
Macclesfield she had been an ex-officio Kings School Governor for one
year and during that time the applications were raised at meetings, but she
had not made any comments nor been involved in any discussions or
expressed an opinion.

With regard to application number 15/4287M, Councillor J Jackson
declared that she was an ex-pupil at the former Girls Grammar School
before it became the Kings School.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/4286M, 15/4287M
and 15/4285M, Councillor L Durham declared that as Mayor of
Macclesfield she was an ex-officio Kings School Governor, but had not
been appointed.



26

27

Page 2

Councillor L Durham also declared that she was a Governor of
Fallibroome High School, which is an adjacent school to the Kings School
and as the Cabinet Member for Children and Families had not been
involved in any discussions about remuneration costs to date.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/4286M, 15/4287M
and 15/4285M, Councillor D Hough declared that he was a former pupil in
the days when the school was a direct grant school.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/5222C, 16/1353M,
15/4287M and 15/4285M, Councillor J Hammond declared that he was a
Director of ANSA Environmental Services Limited who had been a
consultee on the applications, however had not made any comments in
respect of the applications nor taken part in any discussions.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/1353M, Councillor J
Hammond declared that he was a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust
and RSPB who were consultees on the application, however had not
made any comments in respect of the applications nor taken part in any
discussions.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/1353M, Councillor
S Pochin declared that she was a Director of Cheshire East Skills and
Growth Company who had had an input on the application, however she
had not made any comments in respect of the application nor taken part in
any discussions.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/4286M, 15/4287M
and 15/4285M, Councillor H Davenport declared that he was a Governor
of Macclesfield College.

In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/4286M, 15/4287M
and 15/4285M Councillor P Findlow declared that he was the Ward
Member for Prestbury and that he was a former Governor at the Kings
School.

It was also noted that some Members had received correspondence in
respect of a number of applications on the agenda.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

PUBLIC SPEAKING

RESOLVED



28

29

30

Page 3

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

15/5222C-DEMOLITION OF ALL BUILDINGS & ERECTION OF 407
DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED PARKING, LAYING OUT OF NEW
GRASS PITCHES, TWO ARTIFICIAL GRASS PITCHES WITH
ASSOCIATED FLOODLIGHTING AND FENCING, NEW CHANGING
ROOMS AND ANCILLARY PARKING AND NEW ACCESSES ONTO
HASSALL ROAD AND DUNNOCKSFOLD ROAD, FORMER
MANCHESTER METROPOLITAN UNIVERSITY ALSAGER
[...]
 pieces to be
submitted and approved. Implementation.

7. Development to be undertaken in accordance with FRA. Properties to have FFL
600mm above flood level 59.76m AOD for the area of the development in Flood Zone 2
8. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the submitted Tree

Protection, Retention and Removal Plan (Drawing 03-081 Rev B dated 1/1/2016).

9. Electric Vehicle Infrastructure details to be submitted for approval

10. Updated badger survey

11. Scheme to be undertaken in accordance in accordance with paragraphs 4.1.2 and 4.1.3
of the Biodiversity Enhancement Strategy

12. Bat and bird boxes

13. PD removal — open plan estate

14. PD removal for Classes A-E (selected smaller plots)

15. Parking spaces to be laid out prior to occupation of dwelling to which it relates

16. Garages to be retained and not converted into habitable accommodation

17. Phase Il contamination report to be submitted and remediation recommendations
implemented prior to occupation

18. Notwithstanding any detail of the play equipment within the POS submitted, revised
plans shall be submitted to and approved providing for a range of play equipment

In order to give proper effect to the Board s/Committee’s intentions and without changing
the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning Regulation
(Regulation), in consultation with the Chair (or in her absence the Vice Chair) of Strategic
Planning Board to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution,
between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.



QG abed



Page 59 Agenda ltem 7

Application No:  16/2706C

Location: JODRELL BANK OBSERVATORY, MACCLESFIELD ROAD, LOWER
WITHINGTON, CHESHIRE, SK11 9DL

Proposal: Erection of new single storey research and administration building and
associated landscape, car parking and road works.

Applicant: University of Manchester
Expiry Date: 07-Sep-2016
SUMMARY

The proposals are an acceptable form o
[...]
al impact upon the following subject to mitigation:

-There will not be an adverse impact on the Grade | listed building

-There is not considered to be any significant drainage or flood risk implications raised by this
development.

-The impact upon trees is considered to be neutral as this can be addressed through
mitigation.

- No detrimental landscape implications from the proposed development.

-The impact on protected species and biodiversity is considered to be acceptable subject to
appropriate mitigation.

-The impact upon the residential amenity/noise/air quality/landscape and contaminated land
can be mitigated through the imposition of planning conditions.

It is not considered that there are any adverse impacts of the development.

It is considered that the proposal represents a sustainable form of development when
assessing the three strands of sustainability, therefore the proposal accords with the
development plan and national planning policy and guidance. Therefore for the reasons
mentioned above the application is recommended for approval.

RECOMMENDATION
APPROVE subject to conditions

Time Limit

Approved Plans

Materials as details in application

Details of boundary treatments

Drainage strategy/design

Management of surface water drainage scheme

Sustainable drainage management plan to be submitted

Tree retention

. Tree protection

10. Method statement/construction specification (footpath from car park to SKA building)

11.Method statement/construction specification (widening of access roads adjacent to
retained trees)

12.Method statement/construction specification (car parking adjacent to Oak T25)

13.Landscaping submission of detail

14.Landscaping implementation

15.Landscaping A11LS

16. Development in accordance with Great Crested Newt habitat plan

CoOoNoORWN =



Page 76

17.Development in accordance with recommendations in Badger Survey
18.Lighting Scheme to be agreed

19. Nesting birds

20.Foul and surface water shall be drained on se
[...]
forecast pressures, the following contributions would be required:

Potential need for new primary school — proportionate share of build cost for 1FE school with
grounds large enough to grow to 2FE (20,000sgm).

In the event that the proposed new school is not required then the site will be returned to the
land owner and the financial contribution used to expand existing accommodation =

63 /210 = 78% x £3,200,000 = £2,496,000 (primary)

40 x £17,959 x 0.91 = £653,708 (secondary taking into account proportionate share of SEN
pupils)

14 x £50,000 x 0.91 = £637,000 (SEN)

No objection is raised by the Education Manager subject to a total education contribution of
£3,786,708 (Plus a level, fully serviced, accessible and uncontaminated site suitable for a 2
form entry primary school in accordance with the Department for Education Area guidelines
for mainstream schools document Building Bulletin 103)



Page 86

United Utilities:
No objection subject to the following conditions:

Notwithstanding any indication on the approved plans, no development approved by
this permission shall commence until a scheme for the disposal of foul and surface
waters for the entire site has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local
Planning Authority. For the avoidance of doubt, surface water must drain separate from
the foul and no surface water will be permitted to discharge directly or indirectly into
existing sewerage systems. The development shall be completed, maintained and
managed in accordance with the approved details.

There are three easements affecting the development site that have not been accounted for
in the submitted plans.

Easement Z4268 runs from the south west corner of the site, adjacent to the A531 then
cuts across the development site running to Pastures Drive. This easement has a 6m
width, that being 3m either side of the pipe. Under no circumstances should anything
be erected over the easement width nor should anything occur that would affect the
int
[...]
grounds -:

RECOMMENDATION
MINDED to REFUSE for the following reasons

1. The proposed residential development is unaceptable because it is located
within the Open Countryside, contrary to Policies NE.2 (Open Countryside) and
RES.5 (Housing in Open Countryside) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich
Replacement Local Plan, Policy PG 5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy —
Consultation Draft March 2016 and the principles of the National Planning Policy
Framework and create harm to interests of acknowledged importance.
Consequently, there are no material circumstances to indicate that permission
should be granted contrary to the development plan.

2. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed development, by
virtue of the proposed density, layout, distrubution of uses and lack of
connectivity would be detrimental to the charcter and appearance of the
countryside and achieveable an appropriate form of development, thereby failing
to deliver an envionmentally sustainable scheme which would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the economic and social benefits of the scheme
notwithstanding the shortfall in housing land supply. The development is



Page 121

therefore contrary to Policy BE2 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich
Replacement Local Plan 2011 Policy MP1 of the Cheshire East Local Plan
Strategy — Consultation Draft March 2016 and guidance contained within the
NPPF The Cheshire East Borough Design Guide (Consultation Draft) January
2016.

3. Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the proposal
provides adequate levels of useable open space and appropraitely located
childrens play space for a future residential development of this scale, with an
inadequate amount of useable play and open space which mitigates for the loss
of the existing Protected Open Space and barn owl roost on site contrary to
BE2, BE5 and RT3 of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local
Plan 2011 and guidance contained within the NPPF

4. The proposal constitutes a premature development which would compromise
the Spatial Vision for the future development of the rural areas within the
Borough, contrary to Policies PG2 and PG6 of the Cheshire East Local Plan
Strategy — Consultation Draft March 2016 and guidance within the NPPF.

For the purposes of the appeal, RESOLVE to enter into a Section 106 to secure the
following:
e Affordable housing:

- 30% of the total dwellings to be provided as affordable housing

- 65% of the affordable dwellings to be provided as either social rent or
affordable rent

- 35% of the affordable dwellings to be provided as intermediate tenure

- Affordable housing to be provided on site

- 1-5 bed units to be provided

- Affordable rented or Social rented dwellings to be transferred to a
Registered Provider

- The affordable dwellings to be provided as a range of property types to
be agreed with Housing

- Affordable housing to be pepper-potted in small groups, with clusters
of no more than 10 dwellings.

- The affordable housing to be provided no later than occupation of 50%
of the open market dwellings, or if the development is phased and
there is a high degree of pepper-potting the affordable housing to be
provided no later than occupation of 80% of the open market dwellings.

- Affordable dwellings transferred to an RP and to comprise a mix of 1-4
bedroomed properties

e Provision of minimum 29,750 sq m of shared recreational open space and
children’s play space to include -
e MUGA x2 located with the NEAP
e Children’s formal play provision
o NEAP - located to provide a focus for the new community and alongside
other new and existing community facilities



Page 122

o LEAPS and LAPS - a minimum of 2 LEAPS and 4 LAPS, final numbers,
contents and location to be agreed at submission of reserved matters but
to ensure formal play provision is easily accessible and within FiT
recommended guidelines

Teen skate / BMX

e Areas for social play and informal recreation

o Playing Fields

« Changing facilities

o Accessible hard surfaced routes across the site with consideration to lighting
key routes

e An area for allotments or community gardens

o Seating and activity / event areas

e Interpretation and public art

o Future management and maintenance opportunities

« Reflect the adopted Green Space Strategy and national best practice on POS

provision

« All to be in accordance with an Open Space and Green Infrastructure strategy to
be agreed prior to the submission of any reserved matters and to identify all
maintenance and management options to all green infrastructure

e Private residents management company to maintain all on-site open space,
including footpaths and habitat creation areas in perpetuity

° Education Contribution:

£2,496,000 (primary)
£653,708 (secondary taking into account proportionate share of SEN pupils)
£637,000 (SEN)

And a level, fully serviced, accessible and uncontaminated site suitable for a 2
form entry primary school in accordance with the Department for Education Area
guidelines for mainstream schools document Building Bulletin 103)

e Highways Contribution of £1,850,000 as a contribution to the dualling of A500
link road

e The direct provision of an hourly bus service Monday to Saturday (08.00 to
18.00 hrs) for 5 years from 15t occupation of the 200" unit on site

e Travel Plan monitoring fee of £10000 (£1000 per annum for 10 years)

In order to give proper effect to the Board's intentions and without changing the
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to Head of Planning (Regulation), in
consultation with the Chair of SPB, to correct any technical slip or omission in the
wording of the resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision
notice.



Location Plan

Wychwood Vilage Extension

o urbandesign e e

. T e LT <
architecture o = fu N f—

OASIS




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 16/1353M-Delivery of watersports and outdoor activity centre on the North and South Lakes of the former Mere Farm Quarry, including new vehicular access, car parking and multi use building, Former Mere Farm Quarry, Chelford Road/Alderley Road, Nether Alderley for Cheshire Lakes CIC
	6 16/1046N-Reserved matters application for the erection of 245 dwellings, highways, public open space, play facility and associated works following approved outline application (13/4301N) APP/R0660/A/14/2213304, Land off Crewe Road, Haslington for Mr Christopher Conlon, Bovis Homes Ltd
	7 16/2706C-Erection of new single storey research and administration building and associated landscape, car parking and road works, Jodrell bank Observatory, Macclesfield Road, Lower Withington for University of Manchester
	8 14/5671N-Proposed housing development (approximately 900 new dwellings), together with associated new employment development, a new primary school, indoor and outdoor recreation facilities, supporting retail development and the layout of significant areas of new landscaped open space to complement both the new development and the existing Gorstyhill Country Park, Former Gorstyhill Golf Club, Abbey Park Way, Weston for Haddon Property Developments Limited



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board
held on Wednesday, 24th August, 2016 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)
Councillor J Hammond (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Brown, B Burkhill, E Brooks (Substitute), D Hough, J Jackson, 
S Pochin, B Roberts (Substitute), M Sewart and J  Wray

OFFICERS

James Baggaley (Nature Conservation Officer)
Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Paul Hurdus (Highways Development Manager)
David Malcolm (Head of Planning (Regulations))
Sue Orrell (Principal Planning Officer)
Natalie Wise-Ford (Principal Planning Officer)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Macrae, S McGrory and
D Newton.

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/1353M Councillor J 
Hammond declared that he was a member of the Cheshire Wildlife Trust 
and RSPB who were consultees on the application, but had not made any 
comments in respect of the application nor taken part in any discussions.
With regard to application 16/1353M Councillor Hammond also declared 
that he had received an email from Mr Woodhead which had also been 
sent to all Members of the Board.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/1046N Councillor J 
Hammond declared that he was a Director of ANSA Environmental 
Services Limited and a member of Haslington Parish Council who had 
been consultees on the application but had not made any comments in 
respect of the application nor taken part in any discussions.
With regard to application 16/1046N Councillor Hammond also declared 
that he had received an email from Haslington Action Group which had 
also been sent to all Members of the Board.

In the interest of openness in respect of application 16/1353M Councillor S 
Pochin declared that she was a Director of Cheshire East Skills and 



Growth Company who were consultees on the application, but that she 
had not made any comments or taken part in any meetings relating to this 
application.

In the interests of openness Councillor Hough declared that he was a 
Director of TSS who were responsible for the administration of bus stops 
and some of the applications made reference to the provision of bus stops, 
but that he had not discussed this with anyone at TSS.

36 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That subject to the following amendments, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 27th July 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman:

Declarations of Interests
Councillor Findlow’s declaration of interest should read:

“In the interest of openness in respect of applications 15/4286M, 
15/4287M and 15/4285M Councillor Findlow declared that he was the 
Ward Member for Prestbury, a current Council-nominated Governor, a 
former pupil at the Kings School and a governor of Fallibroome High 
School.”

37 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

38 16/1353M-DELIVERY OF WATERSPORTS AND OUTDOOR ACTIVITY 
CENTRE ON THE NORTH AND SOUTH LAKES OF THE FORMER 
MERE FARM QUARRY, INCLUDING NEW VEHICULAR ACCESS, CAR 
PARKING AND MULTI USE BUILDING, FORMER MERE FARM 
QUARRY, CHELFORD ROAD/ALDERLEY ROAD, NETHER ALDERLEY 
FOR CHESHIRE LAKES CIC 

The Board considered a report and written and verbal updates regarding 
the above application.

(Councillor G Walton (Ward Member), Councillor D Wilson (on behalf of 
Chelford Parish Council), Dr A Gildon (Objector), Mr M Waters (Supporter) 
and Mr T Woodhead (Applicant) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).



RESOLVED

That contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for refusal, the 
application be DELEGATED to the Head of Planning (Regulation), in 
consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of Strategic Planning 
Board and in consultation with Ward Members to APPROVE subject to:

 the completion of a Section 106 legal agreement to secure a bird 
management plan

 and conditions, including, but not limited to, the following:

1. Time limit

2. Approved plans

3. Hours of operations (separated for both lakes)

4. Bird mitigation (in consultation with Manchester Airport)

5. Noise mitigation

6. Material details

7. Hard and soft landscaping

8. Landscaping implementation

9. Boundary treatments

10. Footpath diversion arrangements

11. Ecology conditions (of which there are a number)

12. Highways conditions including access details

 Amendment of the existing Section 106 agreement for the 
restoration plan to reflect the new site boundary

 Discussion with Highways regarding the change in speed limit along 
Alderley Road.

The Chairman exercised his right to use his casting vote in respect of the 
application.

During consideration of this application Councillor Brown arrived to the 
meeting and did not take part in the discussion or voting on this 
application.

39 16/1046N-RESERVED MATTERS APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION 
OF 245 DWELLINGS, HIGHWAYS, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, PLAY 



FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED WORKS FOLLOWING APPROVED 
OUTLINE APPLICATION (13/4301N) APP/R0660/A/14/2213304, LAND 
OFF CREWE ROAD, HASLINGTON FOR MR CHRISTOPHER CONLON, 
BOVIS HOMES LTD 

The Board considered a report and written and verbal updates regarding 
the above application.

(Mr K Froggatt (Objector) and Mr B Herrod (on behalf of Mr C Conlon 
(Applicant) who had registered to speak but was unable to attend)  
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That the application be DEFERRED for the following:

 a committee site visit 
 to allow neighbours to consider the revisions and make 

representations up until the consultation deadline of 26th August 
2016 

 ecology update

Following consideration of this application, the meeting adjourned for lunch 
from 12.55 pm to 13.45 pm

40 16/2706C-ERECTION OF NEW SINGLE STOREY RESEARCH AND 
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING AND ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPE, CAR 
PARKING AND ROAD WORKS, JODRELL BANK OBSERVATORY, 
MACCLESFIELD ROAD, LOWER WITHINGTON FOR UNIVERSITY OF 
MANCHESTER 

The Board considered a report regarding the above application.

(Mr O Kampshoff (on behalf of Mr R Duxbury (Agent) who had registered 
to speak but was unable to attend) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time Limit
2. Approved Plans
3. Materials as details in application
4. Details of boundary treatments
5. Drainage strategy/design
6. Management of surface water drainage scheme



7. Sustainable drainage management plan to be submitted
8. Tree retention
9. Tree protection
10.Method statement/construction specification (footpath from car park to 
SKA building)
11.Method statement/construction specification (widening of access roads 
adjacent to
retained trees)
12.Method statement/construction specification (car parking adjacent to 
Oak T25)
13.Landscaping submission of detail
14.Landscaping implementation
15.Landscaping A11LS
16.Development in accordance with Great Crested Newt habitat plan
17.Development in accordance with recommendations in Badger Survey
18.Lighting Scheme to be agreed
19.Nesting birds
20.Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems.
21.Pile foundations
22.Dust control
23.Floor floating (polishing large surface wet concrete floors

Following consideration of this application, Councillor Burkhill left the 
meeting and did not return.

Prior to consideration of the next application, the meeting adjourned for a 5 
minute break.

41 14/5671N-PROPOSED HOUSING DEVELOPMENT (APPROXIMATELY 
900 NEW DWELLINGS), TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED NEW 
EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT, A NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL, INDOOR 
AND OUTDOOR RECREATION FACILITIES, SUPPORTING RETAIL 
DEVELOPMENT AND THE LAYOUT OF SIGNIFICANT AREAS OF NEW 
LANDSCAPED OPEN SPACE TO COMPLEMENT BOTH THE NEW 
DEVELOPMENT AND THE EXISTING GORSTYHILL COUNTRY PARK, 
FORMER GORSTYHILL GOLF CLUB, ABBEY PARK WAY, WESTON 
FOR HADDON PROPERTY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED 

The Board considered a report regarding the above application.

(Councillor S Edgar (read out a statement on behalf of the Ward Member, 
Councillor J Clowes), Councillor J Cornell (on behalf of Weston and 
Basford Parish Council), Mr A Bailey (Objector) and Mr M Bassett (Agent) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application).

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the Board be MINDED TO 
REFUSE the application for the following reasons:



1. The proposed residential development is unaceptable because it is 
located within the Open Countryside, contrary to Policies NE.2 
(Open Countryside) and RES.5 (Housing in Open Countryside) of 
the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan, 
Policy PG 5 of the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy – 
Consultation Draft March 2016 and the principles of the National 
Planning Policy Framework and create harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance. Consequently, there are no material 
circumstances to indicate that permission should be granted 
contrary to the development plan.

2. In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority, the proposed 
development, by virtue of the proposed density, layout, distrubution 
of uses and lack of connectivity would be detrimental to the charcter 
and appearance of the countryside. The proposal  fails  to deliver 
an envionmentally sustainable scheme which would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the economic and social benefits of the 
scheme notwithstanding the shortfall in housing land supply. The 
development is therefore contrary to Policy BE2 of the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011 Policy MP1 of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy – Consultation Draft March 
2016 and guidance contained within the NPPF The Cheshire East 
Borough Design Guide (Consultation Draft) January 2016.

3 Insufficient information has been provided that demonstrates that 
the proposal provides adequate levels of open space and 
appropriate childrens play space for future residential development 
of the scale proposed contrary to  policy RT3 of the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011

4 Insufficient information has been provided that demonstrates that 
the existing level of barn owl activity on site can be safeguarded 
contrary NE5 of     the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement   Local Plan 2011

5 The proposal constitutes a premature development which would 
compromise the Spatial Vision for the future development of the 
rural areas within the Borough, contrary to Policies PG2 and PG6 of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy – Consultation Draft March 
2016 and guidance within the NPPF.

For the purposes of the appeal, RESOLVE to enter into a Section 106 to 
secure the following:

Affordable housing:



- 30% of the total dwellings to be provided as affordable housing
- 65% of the affordable dwellings to be provided as either social rent or

affordable rent
- 35% of the affordable dwellings to be provided as intermediate tenure
- Affordable housing to be provided on site
- 1-5 bed units to be provided
- Affordable rented or Social rented dwellings to be transferred to a

Registered Provider
- The affordable dwellings to be provided as a range of property types to

be agreed with Housing
- Affordable housing to be pepper-potted in small groups, with clusters

of no more than 10 dwellings.
- The affordable housing to be provided no later than occupation of 50%

of the open market dwellings, or if the development is phased and
there is a high degree of pepper-potting the affordable housing to be
provided no later than occupation of 80% of the open market 
dwellings.

- Affordable dwellings transferred to an RP and to comprise a mix of 1-4
bedroomed properties

 Provision of minimum 29,750 sq m of shared recreational open 
space and children’s play space to include -

 MUGA x2 located with the NEAP
 Children’s formal play provision

 NEAP – located to provide a focus for the new community 
and alongside other new and existing community facilities

 LEAPS and LAPS – a minimum of 2 LEAPS and 4 LAPS, 
final numbers, contents and location to be agreed at 
submission of reserved matters but to ensure formal play 
provision is easily accessible and within FiT recommended 
guidelines

 Teen skate / BMX
 Areas for social play and informal recreation
 Playing Fields
 Changing facilities
 Accessible hard surfaced routes across the site with consideration 

to lighting key routes
 An area for allotments or community gardens
 Seating and activity / event areas
 Interpretation and public art
 Future management and maintenance opportunities
 Reflect the adopted Green Space Strategy and national best 

practice on POS provision
 All to be in accordance with an Open Space and Green 

Infrastructure strategy to be agreed prior to the submission of any 
reserved matters and to identify all maintenance and management 
options to all green infrastructure



 Private residents management company to maintain all on-site 
open space, including footpaths and habitat creation areas in 
perpetuity

 Education Contribution:

£2,496,000 (primary)
£653,708 (secondary taking into account proportionate share 
of  SEN pupils)
£637,000 (SEN)

And a level, fully serviced, accessible and uncontaminated site 
suitable for a 2 form entry primary school in accordance with the 
Department for Education Area guidelines for mainstream schools 
document Building Bulletin 103)

 Highways Contribution of £1,850,000 as a contribution to the 
dualling of A500 link road

 The direct provision of an hourly bus service Monday to Saturday 
(08.00 to 18.00 hrs) for 5 years from 1st occupation of the 200th 
unit on site

 Travel Plan monitoring fee of £10000 (£1000 per annum for 10 
years)

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to Head of 
Planning (Regulation), in consultation with the Chair of Strategic Planning 
Board, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the 
resolution, between approval of the minutes and issue of the decision 
notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.10 pm

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman)


